

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **Senate Substitute for HB 2054** be amended on page 2, in line 16, after "committee" by inserting ", as defined in K.S.A. 25-4143(j)(1), (4), (5) or (6), and amendments thereto,"; in line 20, after "committee" by inserting ", as defined in K.S.A. 25-4143(j)(1), (4), (5) or (6), and amendments thereto,"; following line 20, by inserting:

"(3) The aggregate amount contributed to any party committee, as defined in K.S.A. 25-4143(j)(2), and amendments thereto, by a person other than a party committee shall not exceed \$20,000 in each calendar year.

(4) The aggregate amount contributed by a national party committee to any party committee, as defined in K.S.A. 25-4143(j)(2), and amendments thereto, shall not exceed \$20,000 in any calendar year.";

Also on page 2, in line 21, after "(e)" by inserting "The amount contributed by each individual party committee of the same political party, other than a national party committee, to any candidate for office for any primary election at which two or more candidates are seeking the nomination of such party shall not exceed the following:

(1) For the pair of offices of governor and lieutenant governor and for each of the other state officers elected from the state as a whole, \$4,000 for each primary election, or in lieu thereof, a caucus or convention of a political party.

(2) For the office of member of the house of representatives, district judge, district magistrate judge, district attorney or a candidate for local office whose jurisdiction has a

population that is fewer than 50,000, \$1,000 for each primary election, or in lieu thereof, a caucus or convention of a political party.

(3) For the office of state senator, member of the state board of education or a candidate for local office whose jurisdiction has a population that is 50,000 or more, \$2,000 for each primary election, or in lieu thereof, a caucus or convention of a political party.

(f)";

Also on page 2, in line 24, by striking "(f)" and inserting "(g)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

And the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson